
 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

HINCKLEY & BOSWORTH 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE 
MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 

 
 

 
TO BE HELD ON 

 
TUESDAY, 9 DECEMBER 2025 

 
AT 6.30 PM 

 

Public Document Pack

http://intranet/branding/Printlogo/B%20and%20W%20HBBC%20logo%202017.jpg


Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the 
nearest escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. 
Leave via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then 
Willowbank Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 

Recording of meetings 
 
At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow 
recording, filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the 
Executive and Planning Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the 
proceedings. There may occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private 
session where legislation requires this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, 
in attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem 
with this, please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the 
meeting. 
 
 

Use of mobile phones 
 
To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone 
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 

Thank you 
 



 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Member 
 
I hereby summon you to attend a meeting of the Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council 
in the Council Chamber at these offices on TUESDAY, 9 DECEMBER 2025 at 6.30 pm 
 
 

Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 

 
Miss RK Owen 

Democratic Services Manager 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   Apologies   

2.   Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 12) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2025. 

3.   Additional urgent business by reason of special circumstances   

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Mayor decides by 
reason of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this 
meeting. Items will be considered at the end of the agenda. 

4.   Declarations of interest   

 To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to 
make in accordance with the Council's code of conduct or in pursuance of 
Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to 
the need for such disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is 
reached on the Agenda. 

5.   Mayor's Communications   

 To receive such communications as the Mayor may decide to lay before the 
Council. 

Date: 01 December 2025 

 



6.   Questions   

 To deal with questions under Council Procedure Rule number 14. 

7.   Petitions   

 To deal with petitions submitted in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 15. 

8.   Leader of the Council's Position Statement   

 To receive the Leader of the Council's Position Statement. 

9.   Minutes of the Scrutiny Commission  (Pages 13 - 16) 

 To receive for information only the minutes of the Scrutiny Commission meeting 
held on 6 November 2025. 

10.   Statement of Licensing Policy  (Pages 17 - 62) 

 To present the Statement of Licensing Policy for approval. 

11.   Council Values Review  (Pages 63 - 72) 

 To inform Council of a refresh to the Council’s corporate values. 

12.   Council Tax - Local Discounts & Premiums  (Pages 73 - 78) 

 To seek approval for changes to the council tax discounts and premiums. 

13.   Community governance review  (Pages 79 - 124) 

 To seek approval of draft recommendations for consultation and an amendment 
to the terms of reference of the review. 

14.   Matters from which the public may be excluded   

 To consider the passing of a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 excluding the public from the undermentioned item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act. 

15.   Crematorium site  (Pages 125 - 130) 

 To seek approval for a way forward in relation to the crematorium site. 



- 98 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

18 November 2025 AT 6.30 pm 
 
PRESENT: CLLR REH FLEMMING – MAYOR 
 CLLR C GIBBENS – DEPUTY MAYOR 
  
 Cllr RG Allen, Cllr MC Bools, Cllr SL Bray, Cllr MB Cartwright, 

Cllr MA Cook, Cllr MJ Crooks, Cllr WJ Crooks, Cllr DT Glenville, 
Cllr CE Green, Cllr C Harris, Cllr L Hodgkins, Cllr E Hollick, 
Cllr C Lambert, Cllr KWP Lynch, Cllr J Moore, Cllr LJ Mullaney, 
Cllr MT Mullaney, Cllr LJP O'Shea, Cllr A Pendlebury, 
Cllr M Simmons, Cllr H Smith, Cllr P Stead-Davis, Cllr BE Sutton, 
Cllr BR Walker and Cllr P Williams 

 
Officers in attendance: Bill Cullen, Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen, Madeline 
Shellard and Sharon Stacey 
 

239. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors C Allen, Boothby, 
Cope, S Gibbens, Surtees, Webber-Jones and Weightman. 
 

240. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Bools and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 30 September be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
241. Declarations of interest  

 
Councillor Pendlebury stated that she was on the board of Hinckley Homeless 
Group but this did not constitute an interest in the report on the supplementary 
income request for homeless demands and temporary accommodation. 
 

242. Mayor's Communications  
 
The Mayor presented long service awards to two members of staff, Ian Pinfold 
and Andy Upton who had completely 30 and 40 years of service respectively. He 
then went on to talk about events that he and the Deputy Mayor had attended 
recently. 
 

243. Questions  
 

(a) Question from Councillor Sutton to the Executive member for Planning 
 
(i) How long has the Council been in discussion with Nurton Developments 

with regard to the proposed development at Norton Heath? 
 
(ii) How many landowners have signed up to the proposed development? 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

- 99 - 

(iii) Can the Norton Heath development be removed from the Local Plan given 
the misinformation that is being circulated? 

 
Response from Councillor Crooks: 
 
“(i) The Council is currently consulting on its Regulation 18 draft Local Plan 

consultation. As the name suggests, this is a draft document for 
consultation purposes and is at an early stage of the Local Plan process. 
The site was submitted to the Council for the first time as part of the 2024 
Strategic Housing and Employment Land Availability Assessment 
(SHELAA). This is available to view on the Council’s website. 

 
This site was presented to members in a planning policy meeting held via 
MS Teams earlier this year and the developer recently offered a 
presentation to all councillors on their proposals. It is a shame Cllr Sutton 
was unable to attend either of these. 

 
As Cllr Sutton will be aware, the concept of delivering housing growth in 
the west of the borough is not new. Back in 2017 the administration he 
was part of proposed new “garden villages” as a way of providing the 
housing that the government required. 

 
The Conservative leader at the time said “one option that is being 
considered to deliver this growth is the creation of garden villa
[...]
he Council's Position Statement  
 
In his position statement, the Leader referred to Remembrance events, the 
Making a Difference awards, Hinckley area foodbank, partnership working, the 
free tree scheme, Peggs Close and the Christmas lights switch on events around 
the borough. He drew attention to the recent local plan consultation event in 
Twycross and the unacceptable abuse that staff had been subjected to and 
unhelpful false information being circulated on social media in relation to HMOs. 
 
Councillor Hollick entered the meeting at 6.55pm. 
 

245. Minutes of the Scrutiny Commission  
 
The minutes of the Scrutiny Commission were received for information. 
 

246. Local Government Reorganisation proposal  
 
Council gave consideration to the draft local government reorganisation (LGR) 
proposal produced by the Leicestershire Districts and Rutland County Council. 
Members felt that there was no need for reorganisation of local government as 
the current system was successful in providing local services for local people, 
and it was the lack of government funding that was the issue. However, it was 
noted that change was being imposed by the government and the “North, City, 
South” proposal was the option that would best serve the residents of Hinckley 
and Bosworth, and across Leicestershire and Rutland more generally. 
 
Members thanked officers for their work on the proposal and acknowledged the 
good collaborative working across several authorities to achieve such a 
comprehensive proposal. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray and seconded by Councillor Bools that the 
report be endorsed. 
 
Councillor Bray and a further seven members stood to request voting on the 
motion be recorded. The vote was taken as follows: 
 
Councillors R Allen, Bools, Bray, Cartwright, Cook, M Crooks, W Crooks, 
Flemming, Gibbens, Glenville, Green, Hodgkins, Hollick, Lambert, Lynch, L 
Mullaney, M Mullaney, Pendlebury, Simmons, Smith, Stead-Davis, Walker and 
Williams voted FOR the motion (23); 
 
Councillors Harris, Moore, O’Shea and Walker abstained from voting. 
 

Page 5



 

- 103 - 

The motion was therefore declared CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The final draft Local Government Reorganisation proposal for 

Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland be endorsed and 
RECOMMENDED to the Executive; 

 
(ii) The Executive be RECOMMENDED to delegate authority to 

the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader for any 
final changes to the proposal prior to submission. 

 
247. Supplementary income request - Homelessness demands and temporary 

accommodation  
 
Members received a supplementary income request in order to meet escalating 
demands in relation to homelessness and temporary accommodation. Concern 
was expressed that 27% of those seeking temporary accommodation were doing 
so as a result of domestic abuse, and officers were commended for their work to 
support them. The impact of changes to requirements for landlords which had 
resulted in many selling their properties was also highlighted. It was moved by 
Councillor M Mullaney, seconded by Councillor Lynch and unanimously 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) A supplementary income allocation of £900,000 be approved 

for 2025/26; 
 

(ii) The pressures facing local authorities locally and nationally in 
relation to homelessness and temporary accommodation be 
noted; 

 
(iii) The risk of longer stays in costly and unsuitable bed & 

breakfast accommodation should sufficient resources not be 
available be acknowledged; 

 
(iv) The work being progressed to prevent future reliance on 

costly accommodation such as bed & breakfast be noted. 
 

248. Calendar of meetings 2026/27  
 
Consideration was given to the calendar of meetings for 2026/27. It was moved 
by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Bools and unanimously 
 

RESOLVED – the calendar of meetings for 2026/27 be approved. 
 

Page 6



 

- 104 - 

249. Motions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule
[...]
ents 

 Could risk criminalising millions of people, particularly older people, those on 
lower incomes, or those without access to digital technology 

 Raises significant privacy and civil liberty concerns 

 Could result in billions of pounds of taxpayers’ money being wasted on a 
massive IT project, with no clear benefit or safeguards. 

 
Council believes that Labour’s scheme: 
 

 Represents an expensive measure that will undermine public trust 

 Will do nothing to address the real priorities facing communities such as 
delivering more police on the streets, properly funding local schools and fixing 
broken roads and pavements 

 Fails to protect our core British values of liberty, privacy and fairness. 
 
Council welcomes the Liberal Democrats’ consistent national opposition to 
Labour’s ID cards, having previously defeated Labour’s original plans for ID cards 
in 2010, and opposes Labour’s renewed attempt to impose them in digital form. 
 
Council resolves: 
 

 To formally oppose the Labour government’s digital ID plans 

 To request the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive to write to the 
Secretary of State for the Home Department and the Minister for Digital 
Infrastructure expressing this Council’s firm opposition to Labour’s mandatory 
digital ID system and calling for the plans to be scrapped 

 To work with local voluntary, digital inclusion and civil liberties groups to 
ensure that no resident in Hinckley & Bosworth is penalised or excluded as a 
result of any national identification scheme.” 

 

Page 10



 

- 108 - 

Members expressed concern about the cost of implementing digital ID and the 
number of residents living in digital poverty who would not be able to comply. It 
was moved by Councillor M Mullaney, seconded by Councillor Bools and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The government’s digital ID plans be opposed; 

 
(ii) The Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive be 

requested to write to the Secretary of State for the Home 
Department and the Minister for Digital Infrastructure 
expressing this Council’s firm opposition to Labour’s 
mandatory digital ID system and calling for the plans to be 
scrapped; 

 
(iii) Work be undertaken with local voluntary, digital inclusion and 

civil liberties groups to ensure that no resident in Hinckley & 
Bosworth is penalised or excluded as a result of any national 
identification scheme. 

 
(e) Motion on notice from Councillor R Allen and seconded by Councillor Cook 

 
This motion was withdrawn prior to the meeting. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.27 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 MAYOR 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



- 85 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

6 NOVEMBER 2025 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr C Lambert – Chair 
 Cllr P Williams – Vice-Chair 
Cllr DS Cope, Cllr MJ Crooks, Cllr C Harris and Cllr A Pendlebury 
 
Officers in attendance: Chris Brown, Lesley Keal, Julie Kenny, Jacqueline Puffett, 
Rebecca Owen, Madeline Shellard, Sharon Stacey and Ashley Wilson 
 

216. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Moore, Simmons, 
Surtees and Webber-Jones. 
 

217. Minutes  
 
It was moved by Councillor Williams, seconded by Councillor Pendlebury and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 11 September be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
218. Declarations of interest  

 
Councillor Pendlebury stated that she was on the board of Hinckley Homeless 
Group but this did not constitute an interest in the report on the supplementary 
income request for homelessness demands and temporary accommodation. 
 

219. Scrutiny Commission Work Programme  
 
The chair reported that he had been consulted on an urgent exempt report for the 
meeting of the Executive on 24 September in accordance with paragraph 16 of 
the access to information procedure rules to enable an exemption to contract 
procedure rules for works to the new depot and had supported the
[...]
 
due to increased charges, people staying in temporary accommodation for 
longer periods, and the increase in families in temporary accommodation. 

 
It was moved by Councillor Harris, seconded by Councillor Crooks and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The request for a supplementary income allocation of 

£900,000 for 2025/26 be supported; 
 

(ii) The significant pressures facing local authorities be noted; 
 

(iii) The work being progressed to prevent reliance on nightly-
paid accommodation such as B&Bs be noted. 

 
223. Scrutiny review: adoption of infrastructure associated with housing 

development - final report  
 
The final report of the task & finish group’s review of adoption of infrastructure 
associated with housing development was presented to the Scrutiny 
Commission. 
 
Members discussed delays in the adoption process, constraints for parish 
councils in adopting open space and the need to work with developers at an early 
stage. 
 
Officers were thanked for supporting the review and ensuring relevant external 
attendees engaged with the task & finish group. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Harris, seconded by Councillor Williams and 
 

RESOLVED – the report and its recommendations be presented to 
the Executive. 

 

Page 15



 

- 88 - 

224. Forward plan of Executive and Council decisions  
 
It was noted that the reports on the forward plan from the housing service would 
be brought to the Scrutiny Commission prior to decision. 
 

225. Minutes of Finance & Performance Scrutiny  
 
The minutes of Finance & Performance Scrutiny on 15 September were received 
for information. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.53 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIR 
 
 

Page 16



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Licensing Committee  15 October 2025 
Council    9 December 2025 
 
Wards affected:   All wards 
 
 

Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
 

Report Director Community Services (Interim) 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 requires that the Council publish a ‘Statement of 

Licensing Policy’ that sets out the policies the Council will apply to the Act. 
 
1.2 This report provides members with information on the Statement of Licensing 

Policy required under the Licensing Act 2003 which requires approval. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 It is recommended that the Licensing Policy be adopted by the Council. 
 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 The Council has a statutory duty to have a Statement of Licensing Policy. It is 

important that the Statement of Licensing Policy provides an open and 
transparent policy regarding the Council's functions under the Licensing Act 
2003. The Statement of Licensing Policy forms an essential part of the 
decision-making process for licensing applications 

 
3.2 The Act also requires that the Statement of Licensing Policy be kept under 

review and must be re-published at every five years. The current statement of 
Licensing Policy was published by the Licensing Authority on 15th December 
2020.  

 
3.3 The existing policy has been reviewed in regard to its application, suitability 

and effectiveness since the implementation of the Act in 2003. The current 

Page 17

Agenda Item 10



06/16 

policy has worked well and provided a basis for the consideration and 
determination of applications. 

  
3.4  The policy should ensure that applicants have a clear understanding of the 

impacts of their licensed business or proposed activities on others and what 
they must do to enhance the positive and mitigate any detrimental impacts 
through their operating schedules and self-imposed licence conditions. 

 
3.5 The policy will ensure licensees better understand the restrictions on their 

licences. It will aid residents affected by licensed premises activities to identify 
and report breaches and to allow for effective enforcement by the Licensing 
Authority to ensure promotion of the licensing objectives. 

 
3.6 Three additional sections have been included with
[...]
harge for  

 Empty, unoccupied and unfurnished discount 

 Major repairs, and  

 Second homes premium 
 
3.  Background to Report  
  
3.1  In 2019  the Council introduced changes to discounts and premiums for 

Council Tax in respect of empty properties. At the same time there was the 
introduction of a new local Council Tax Reduction Scheme that replaced the 
national council tax benefit scheme. The main aim of this is to help councils is 
to bring empty properties back into occupation.  

 
3.2 Nationally long term empty properties are shutting local families and young 

people out of the housing market as they are being denied the opportunity to 
rent or buy in their own community. Additionally, the levels of empty properties 
are recognised as having a serious impact on the viability of communities. 
This has led government to make further changes to when premiums can be 
levied on Councill Tax payers who own empty properties.  

 

Page 73

Agenda Item 12



 

 

3.3 The number of empty properties within the Hinckley and Bosworth area is 
relatively low. The Table below gives properties classed as empty as at the 
beginning of October 2025. As can be seen long term properties remaining 
empty for more than one year is extremely low. Which suggests current 
actions are moving empty properties back into use within the year. 

 

Long term empty 2024/25 2023/24 2022/23 2021/22 2020/21 2019/20 

Number of 
Dwellings 

52,070 51,749 50,815 50,815 50,279 49,885 

Empty over six 
months 

791 798 812 749 729 802 

Long term empty 
over 1 year 

90 82 66 78 88 156 

As a percentage of all dwellings  

Empty over six 
months  

1.5% 1.5% 1.6% 1.5% 1.4% 1.6% 

Long term empty 
over 1 year 

0.2% 0.2% 0.1% 0.2% 0.2% 0.3% 

 
3.4 It is very difficult to estimate what impact these changes would have on the 

number of empty properties brought back into use. However, based on the 
observations in the table above, the change in numbers implies that the last 
time premiums were increased in 2020/21, the number of long term empty 
properties fell from 156 to 88 (43%), while the “up to six months” category fell 
by 73 (9%). This does not guarantee a similar fall for the proposals suggested 
in this report, as the ratio of empty properties to total dwelling has remained 
relatively stable since 2020/21 despite the increased premium being in place. 

 
3.5 Further changes have been made to legislation to allow further amendments, 

and our Revenue and Benefit partnership are trying to unify, where possible, 
the approach across the partners subject to member approve. It is hoped 
these changes will help bring empty properties back into use at a quicker rate. 
The information has  been updated since Finance and Performance Scrutiny 
to be based on 2025/26 council tax data. 

 
1. Empty, unoccupied and unfurnished discount:  

This only affects properties that are empty and unfurnished 
 

Current 
position 

Proposed 
position 

Estimated 
volume 
affected 

Estimated decrease in 
discount awarded 

100% discount 
for 1 month No discount 371 

£71,000.00, of which 
HBBC share would be 
about £5,000 

 
  

Page 74



 

 

2. Major repairs: 
Major repairs that make the house unhabitable will not be covered by this, 
where the property is taken out of the valuation listing. 
 

Current 
position 

Proposed 
position 

Estimated 
volume 
affected 

Estimated decrease in 
discount awarded 

50% discount 
for 6 months No discount 45 

£ 52,000.00, of which HBBC 
share would be about £4,000 

 
3. Second homes premium 

A second home has a particular definition of a furnished property that does 
not have anyone living in as their main home. Landlords are unlikely to be 
captured by this definition 
 

Current 
position 

Proposed 
position 

Estimated 
volume 
affected 

Estimated value of 
premium applied 

No premium 
applied 

100% premium 
applied from 
day one. 163 

£375,000, of which HBBC 
share would be about 
£26,000 

 
3.6 The pr
[...]
rnance Review and to present the draft recommendations of 
the Community Governance Review Working Group. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 The recommendations contained within paragraphs 3.3.1 to 3.3.5 be 
published for consultation for a period of eight weeks from 2 January 2026 to 
27 February 2026. 

 
2.2 The amended timeline outlined at paragraph 3.5 be approved as an 

amendment to the terms of reference. 
 
2.3 The working group and its membership be retained until the end of the review. 
 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 As a consequence of the desire to review local governance arrangements in 

light of the government’s Devolution White Paper, Council on 8 July 2025 
agreed to undertake a community governance review of the unparished area 
of Hinckley and agreed the terms of reference for the review. Community 
governance reviews are undertaken in accordance with the Local Government 
and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007. 

 

Page 79

Agenda Item 13



3.2 Following approval of the terms of reference, a period of public consultation 
took place from 14 July to 10 October 2025. Consultation took place in a 
variety of ways. These are outlined in paragraph 8. 

 
3.3 The responses have been collated and are attached at appendix 2 and 

analysed by the Community Governance Review Working Group. The 
working group (Councillor Bray, Councillor R Allen & Councillor Lambert) 
makes the following recommendations for change: 

 
3.3.1 A parish for the unparished area of Hinckley as outlined in appendix 1 be 

created. 
 
3.3.2 A parish council be created with the styling of “Hinckley Town Council”. 
 
3.3.3 The ordinary year of elections for Hinckley Town Council be set as 2027. 
 
3.3.4 The council size for Hinckley Town Council be set at 20 councillors. 
 
3.3.5 The parish be divided into four wards with the boundaries as defined in 

appendix 1. 
 
3.3.6 The name of each ward and number of councillors elected for each ward be 

set at: 
 

 Castle   4 Councillors 

 Clarendon  6 Councillors 

 De Montfort  6 Councillors 

 Trinity   4 Councillors 
 
3.4 Based on the evidence available, the working group considers that the above 

recommendations would: 
 

 Help to better reflect the local identities and interests of the community 

 Help to secure more effective and convenient governance of the area. 
 
3.5 The working group considered alternative styles of governance including 

community, neighbourhood and village councils but felt that a parish council 
best reflected the local community and that the recommendation should 
reflect this style. 

 
3.5 Since agreement and publication of the terms of reference, members have 

requested that the review be expedited and the timeline be recalculated. It is 
therefore also recommended that the terms of reference for the review be 
amended to include the following revised timeline: 

  

Action Original Date Revised Date 

Council approval of 
TOR 

8 July 2025 - 

Page 80



Action Original Date Revised Date 

Commencement of 
review – TOR 
published 

14 July 2025 - 

Stage 1 consultation 
stage 

14 July – 10 October 
2025 

- 

Consider Stage 1 
submissions received 
and prepare draft 
recommendations 

13 October – 12 
December 2025 

Member Working 
Group arranged for 13 
November.  

Draft recommendations 
to Council 

19 February 2026 9 December 2025 

Draft recommendations 
published 

23 February 2026 December 2025 

Consultation on draft 
recommendations 

23 February – 22 May 
2026 

January – February 
2026 

Consider submissions 
received on draft 
recommendations and 
prepare final 
recommendations 

25 May – 24 July 2026 March – April 2026. 

Member Working 
Group May 2026 

Final recommendations 
and draft 
reorganisation order 
put to Council 

September 2026 May / June 2026 

Reorganisation Order 
(s) made 

By 1 April 2027 May  / June 2026 

Order comes into force 1 April 2027 June 2026. 

The new council is 
created, and assets 
transferred unde
[...]
rive.

Do you wish to be consulted directly on any draft recommendations arising from the review
relating to your area?: Yes

Please provide your email address:: 

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 125

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	9 Minutes of the Scrutiny Commission
	10 Statement of Licensing Policy
	Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy 2025

	11 Council Values Review
	Values and behaviours framework-V3

	12 Council Tax - Local Discounts & Premiums
	13 Community governance review
	CGR2025_allproposedwards_withlabels
	Consultation_FullSummaryofResponses (2)
	Community Governance Review Consultation Responses – Stage One
	Responses from residents of Hinckley
	Responses from Hinckley and Bosworth Borough councillors
	Responses on behalf of parish or town councils
	Responses on behalf of a local business
	Other


	SUR737646332_Redacted
	SUR747438087_Redacted

	15 Crematorium site





Minutes of the meeting


- 119 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

9 December 2025 AT 6.30 pm 
 
PRESENT: CLLR REH FLEMMING – MAYOR  
 CLLR C GIBBENS – DEPUTY MAYOR 
  
 Cllr RG Allen, Cllr MC Bools, Cllr SL Bray, Cllr MB Cartwright, 

Cllr MA Cook, Cllr MJ Crooks, Cllr WJ Crooks, Cllr SM Gibbens, 
Cllr DT Glenville, Cllr CE Green, Cllr C Harris, Cllr L Hodgkins, 
Cllr C Lambert, Cllr KWP Lynch, Cllr J Moore, Cllr LJ Mullaney, 
Cllr MT Mullaney, Cllr LJP O'Shea, Cllr A Pendlebury, 
Cllr BE Sutton, Cllr BR Walker, Cllr R Webber-Jones, 
Cllr A Weightman and Cllr P Williams 

 
Officers in attendance: Mark Brymer, Bill Cullen, Simon D Jones, Julie Kenny, 
Rebecca Owen, Madeline Shellard, Sharon Stacey and Ashley Wilson 
 

278. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors C Allen, Boothby, 
Cope, Hollick, Simmons, Smith, Stead-Davis and Surtees. 
 

279. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Bools and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 
2025 be confirmed as a correct record. 

 
280. Declarations of interest  

 
Councillor Allen declared a pecuniary interest in the report on council tax local 
discounts and premiums. 
 

281. Mayor's Communications  
 
The Mayor provided an update on events he and the Deputy Mayor had 
attended. 
 

282. Leader of the Council's Position Statement  
 
In his position statement, the Leader referred to the refreshed council values, 
Christmas events, food waste funding, business rate relief, the business 
networking event, a meeting with the social housing regulator, local government 
reorganisation and the council’s success at the recent Go Leicestershire Tourism 
and Hospitality awards where not only was the council highly commended for the 
Mallory Mile and Snap Dragon events, but it won an award for outstanding 
contribution to tourism in recognition of the Bosworth 1485 project. Martin Peters, 
CEO of Leicestershire Promotions, spoke about the project and members echoed 
the positive comments and congratulated council officers, in particular Simon 
Jones, Assistant Director, for his vision, determination and tenacity. 



 

- 120 - 

283. Minutes of the Scrutiny Commission  
 
The chair of the Scrutiny Commission presented the minutes of the meeting held 
on 6 November. 
 

284. Statement of Licensing Policy  
 
The statement of licensing policy was presented to Council. Members asked 
questions in relation to the saturation area and risk of discouraging a strong night 
time economy and the late night levy. It was moved by Councillor Cartwright, 
seconded by Councillor Glenville and unanimously 
 

RESOLVED – the licensing policy be adopted by the Council. 
 

285. Council Values Review  
 
Consideration was given to the refreshed corporate values reflecting feedback 
from the corporate peer challenge about the organisation and its positive culture. 
The high response rate to the staff survey was noted and members welcomed 
the values. It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Bools and 
unanimously 
 

RESOLVED – the values be endorsed. 
 
Councillor Allen left the meeting at this juncture. 
 

286. Council Tax - Local Discounts & Premiums  
 
Proposed changes to council tax premium charges on empty, unoccupied and 
unfurnished homes, those undergoing major repairs and second homes, were 
presented. It was moved by Councillor Lynch, seconded by Councillor Bray and 
 

RESOLVED – the following increased premium charges be 
approved: 
 
(i) No discount for empty, unoccupied and unfurnished 

properties; 
 

(ii) No discount for homes undergoing major repairs; 
 

(iii) 100% premium applied from day one on second homes. 
 

Councillor Allen returned to the meeting. 
 

287. Community governance review  
 
Consideration was given to the draft recommendations following the first 
consultation period of the community governance review which would then be 
subject to a further period of consultation. On the request of members, it was 
noted that the Scrutiny Commission would be consulted on the final 
recommendations following the second consultation. Members were generally in 
agreement that, should local government reorganisation take place, residents of 



 

- 121 - 

Hinckley would need a more local form of governance which would likely be by 
way of a town council. It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor 
Bools and unanimously 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The following recommendations be published for consultation 

for a period of eight weeks from 2 January to 27 February 
2026: 

 
a. A parish for the unparished area of Hinckley be created; 

 
b. A parish council be created with the styling of “Hinckley 

Town Council”; 
 

c. The ordinary year of elections for Hinckley Town Council 
be set as 2027; 

 
d. The council size for Hinckley be set at 20 councillors; 

 
e. The parish be divided into four wards; 

 
f. The name of each ward and number of councillors 

elected for each ward be set at: 
 

Castle  4 councillors 
Clarendon 6 councillors 
De Montfort 6 councillors 
Trinity  4 councillors. 

 
(ii) The amended timeline be approved as an amendment to the 

terms of reference; 
 

(iii) The working group and its membership be retained until the 
end of the review. 

 
288. Matters from which the public may be excluded  

 
On the motion of Councillor Bray seconded by Councillor Bools, it was 
 

RESOLVED – in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the following 
item of business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A of that Act. 

 
289. Crematorium site  

 
Members considered the future of the crematorium site on which planning 
permission had been granted. It was moved by Councillor Lynch and seconded 
by Councillor Bray that the recommendations within the report be approved. 



 

- 122 - 

Councillor Bray and eight further members stood to request voting on the motion 
be recorded. The vote was taken as follows: 
 
Councillors R Allen, Bools, Bray, Cartwright, Cook, J Crooks, W Crooks, 
Flemming, C Gibbens, S Gibbens, Glenville, Green, Harris, Hodgkins, Lambert, 
Lynch, Moore, L Mullaney, M Mullaney, O’Shea, Pendlebury, Sutton, Walker, 
Webber-Jones, Weightman and Williams voted FOR the motion (26); 
 
There were no votes against the motion and no abstentions. 
 
The motion was therefore declared CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – the recommendations within the report be approved. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.48 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 MAYOR 
 


